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ABSTRACT
Background

Method

Result

Health workers remain the panacea for 
hospital's performance in terms of service 
delivery and client satisfaction. However, 
the workers require quality environment for 
quality care to ensure client satisfaction 
.Thus, this study aims at determining the 
health workers' perception on the safety and 
security policy of University of Uyo 
Teaching Hospital, Uyo, Nigeria.

A cross-sectional descriptive study was 
carried out. Using structured questionnaire 
and convenient sampling technique, data 
were collected from 250 hospital workers. 
Data entry and analysis were performed 
using Epi Info 3.2.2 (CDC, Atlanta, 
Georgia, USA)

The minimum and maximum ages of the 
respondents were 21years and 60 years 
respectively. The mean, median and mode 
ages in the respondents were 34.6(±7.88) 
years, 33years, and 30 years respectively. 
Age group of 31-40 years had the highest 
frequency (30%). Majority of the study 
respondents were female (56.8%) while 
majority of the respondent (56%) had first 
degree as their educational level. Doctors 
(36%) formed majority of the respondents 
whereas Pharmacists (3.6%) accounted for 
the least. The respondents' perception on the 
policy that guarantees their safety and 
security at work was 37.2% (OR 0.35, 
95%CI 0.24-0.51, P<0. 0001). Only 46% of 
the subjects accepted that the hospital has 
health, safety and security policy (OR 0.73, 
95%CI 0.5-1.05 P=0.074). Thirty-six 
percentages (36%) accepted that the policy 

covers hazard related to their work (OR 
0.32, 95%CI 0.22-0.46, P<0.0001). 
Majority of the Nurses, Pharmacists and 
non-clinical staff accepted that the hospital 
had health, safety and security policy. Only 
majority of the non-clinical staff accepted 
that the policy assured them of safety and 
security at work and also covered hazard 
related to their job.

The perception of health workers on the 
safety and security policy of the tertiary 
hospital was poor. Thus, there is need for a 
close look on the safety and security policy 
of the tertiary hospitals in Nigeria.

Conclusion

Key words: hospital, perception, safety, 
security, policy, health workers
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INTRODUCTION
Health organization needs money, 
materials, supplies, equipment and workers 
to function effectively. However, since 
people dominate the central features of 
organizational life, effective management 
of workers remains the panaceas for the 
organizational performance.  Therefore, 
human resources  un i t  o f  hea l th  
organizations are expected to evolve 
polices and strategies to effectively manage 
the workers to allow for efficient running of 
the organization.  One of such polices is 
safety and security policy. It is interesting to 
note that in most hospitals in the world, the 
central focus is patients' satisfaction and 
service delivery.  In fact, client satisfaction 
has gained recognition as an outcome of 
quality care.
However, there must be quality workplaces 
for quality care to ensure client satisfaction; 
thus, the establishment of positive practice 
environments has been advocated.  Positive 
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practice environments are settings that 
support excellence and decent work. 
Positive practice environments strive to 
ensure the health, safety, security and 
personal well being of staff as well as 
support quality care and improve the 
motivation, productivity and performance 
of individuals and organization.  Positive 
changes in the environment of health 
organization result in a higher employee 
retention rate, which leads to better team 
work, increased continuity of patient care 
and ultimately improvement in patient 
outcomes.  World Health Organization 
(WHO) has identified an “enabling work 
environment” as one of the four components 
in  strengthening management and 
leadership of health care services.  One of 
the important elements of positive practice 
environment is the issue pertaining to 
personal security and safety.  The 
responsibility for security and safety in an 
organization rests on its management who 
usually formulates written policy on such 
issues.  Thus, this study aims at determining 
the heath workers' perception on the safety 
and security policy of University of Uyo 
Teaching hospital, Uyo, Nigeria. 

This study was carried out on the hospital 
workers of the University of Uyo Teaching 
Hospital over 3 months in 2012. The 
hospital is owned by the Federal 
Government of Nigeria and supervised by 
the Federal Ministry of Health, Abuja, 
Nigeria. The hospital had 1,114 employees 
that render various services to the hospital 
and its clients according to 2011 annual 
report of the hospital.  Using convenient 
s a m p l i n g  t e c h n i q u e ,  s t r u c t u r e d  
questionnaire on the objective of the study 
was used for data collection from the 250 
hospital workers. The questionnaire was 
used to elicit age, sex, profession, level of 
education and whether the hospital has 
effective safety and security policy.  The 
responses on questions to elicit the hospital's 
policy on safety and security were rated on a 
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METHODS

five-point Likert Scale as follows; 
Strongly Agree (SA), Agree(A) , 
Neutral(N), Disagree(D) and Strongly 
Disagree(SD). Written informed consent 
was obtained from each worker while 
study was approved by the Research and 
Ethical Committee of the University of 
Uyo Teaching Hospital.  Data entry and 
analysis were done using Epi Info 3.2.2 
(CDC, Atlanta, Georgia, USA). The 
frequencies of category variables, means 
of continuous variables and Odd ratio were 
determined. All P-values less than 0.05 
were considered as significant. 

RESULTS
The demographic characteristics of the 
respondents were as shown in table 1. The 
minimum and maximum ages of the 
respondents were 21years and 60 years 
respectively. The mean, median and mode 
ages in the respondents were 34.6(±7.88) 
years, 33years, and 30 years respectively. 
Age group of 31-40 years had the highest 
frequency (30%). Majority of the study 
respondents were female (56.8%) while 
majority of the respondent (56%) had first 
degree as their educational level. Doctors 
(36%) formed majority of the respondents 
whereas Pharmacists (3.6%) accounted for 
the least.
The respondents' perception on safety and 
security was as shown in table 2.  The 
respondents' perception on the policy that 
guarantees them of safety and security at 
work was 37.2% (OR 0.35, 95%CI 0.24-
0.51, P<0. 0001). Only 46% of the subjects 
accepted that the hospital has health, safety 
and security policy (OR 0.73, 95%CI 0.5-
1.05, P=0.074). Thirty-six percentages 
(36%) accepted that the policy covers 
hazard related to their work (OR 0.32, 
95%CI 0.22-0.46), P<0.0001). 
The respondents' perception on safety and 
security by profession was as shown in table 
3. Majority of the Nurses, Pharmacists and 
non-clinical staff accepted that the hospital 
had health, safety and security policy. Only 
majority of the non-clinical staff accepted 
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Table 1  
 Demographic characteristics of the study respondents
Characteristics   fx  (%)  95%  CI
Sex

 Female
 Male

 Total
 

 142
 108
 250
 

 56.8
 43.2
 100
 

 50.4-63.0
37.0-49.6

Age group(years)

 20-30

 
31-40

 
41-50

 
51-60

 
61-70

 
Total

 

 87

 
100

 
47

 
15

 
1

 
250

 

 34.8

 
40.0

 
18.8

 
  

6.0

 
  

0.4

 
100

 

 28.9-41.1
33.9-46.4
14.2-24.2

   

3.4-9.7

   

0.0-2.2

Education

 

SSCE/GCE

 

Diploma

 

First Degree

 

Post Graduate

 

Total

 

 

6

 

51

 

140

 

53

 

250

 

 

2.4

 

20.4

 

56.0

 

21.2

 

100

 

 
   

0.9-5.2

 

15.6-25.9

 

49.6-62.2

 

16.3-26.8

Profession

 

Doctor

 

Laboratory/Image scientist

 

Nurse

 

Pharmacist
Physiotherapist/Optometrist/Dietician
Non-Clinical Staff
Total

 

90

 

37

 

48

 

9
10
56
250

 

36

 

14.8

 

19.2

 

3.6
4.0

22.4
100

 

30.0-42.3
10.6-19.8
14.5-24.6

1.7-6.7
1.9-7.2

17.4-28.1

Table 2  
Respondents’ perception  on safety and security  
Perception  fx  %  95% CI
The hospital has health, safety and security policy  Strongly Agree  Agree

 Neutral
 Disagree

 Strongly Disagree 
 Total               

 

 
  24  
  

91
 

  
62

 
  

43
 

  
30

 250
 

 
 9.6  
 

36.4
 

 
24.8

 
 

17.2
 

 
12.0

 100
 

 
   6.2-13.9

 
30.4-42.7

 
19.6-30.6

 
12.7-22.5

   
8.2-16.7

The policy assures me of my safety and security at
 work 

 Strongly Agree

 Agree

 
Neutral

 
Disagree

 
Strongly Disagree

 
Total

 

 
  
  

18

 
   

75

 
   

72

 
   

51

 
   

34

 
 

250

 

 
  
  

7.2

 
 

30.0

 
 

28.0

 
 

20.4

 
 

13.6

 
100

 

 
   
  

4.3-11.1

 

24.4-36.1

 

23.3-34.8

 

15.6-25.9

   

9.6-18.5

The policy covers me concerning hazard related to 

 
my job

 
Strongly Agree

 
Agree

 

Neutral

 

Disagree

 

Strongly Disagree

 

Total

 
  
 

14

 
 

76

 
 

68

 
 

48

 
 

44

 

250

 
  
 

5.6

 
30.4

 

27.2

 

19.2

 

17.6

 

100

 
  
   

3.1-9.2

 

24.8-36.5

 

21.8-33.2

 

14.5-24.6

 

13.1-22.9 
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Table 3   
Respondents’ Perception  on Safety and Security by profession  
Perception                                                     Frequency (%)  
The hospital has health, safety and 
security policy  
 Doctor

 Nurse
 Lab/Image scientist

 Pharmacist
 Phy/Opto/Dietician

 Non-Clinical
 Total

 
 
 
The policy assures me of my safety 
and security at work

 
Doctor

 
Nurse

 
Lab/Image scientist

 
Pharmacist

 
Phy/Opto/Dietician

 
Non-Clinical

 
Total

 

   SA  
 
 4(4.4)

 5(10.4)
 1(2.7)

 1(11.1)
 0(0.0)

 13(23.2)
 24

 
 
 
 
 

3(3.3)

 
3(6.3)

 
1(2.7)

 
1(11.1)

 
0(0.0)

 
10(17.9)

 
18

 

    A  
 
 23(25.6)

 19(39.6)
 11(29.7)
 

 
4(44.4)

 
 

3(30.0)
 31(55.4)
 91

 
 
 
 
 

17(18.9)

 
15(31.1)

 
 

8(21.6)

 
 

3(33.3)

 
 

3(30.0)

 
29(51.8)

 
75

 

  N  
 
 30(33.3)

 
 

8(16.7)
 

 
9(24.3)

 
 

4(44.4)
 

 
3(30.0)

 8(14.3)
 62

 
 
 
 
 

31(34.4)

 
10(20.8)

 
13(35.1)

 
 

5(55.6)

 
3(30.0)

 
10(17.9)

 
72

 

D  
 
 19(21.1)

 11(22.9)
 10(27.0)
 

 
0(0.0)

 2(20.0)
 1(1.8)

 43
 

 
 
 
 

25(27.8)

 
12(25.0)

 
9(24.3)

 
0(0.0)

 
2(20.0)

 
3(5.4)

 
51

 

SD  
 
 14(15.6

5(10.4
6(16.2)
0(0.0)
2(20.0)
3(5.4)
30

 
 
 
 
 

14(15.6
8(16.7
6(16.2
0(0.0)
2(20.0)
4(7.1)
34

 

T

90
48
37

9
10
56
250

90
48
37
9
10
56
250

 

The policy covers me concerning 
hazard related to my job

 

Doctor

 

Nurse

 

Lab/Image scientist

 

Pharmacist

 

Phy/Opto/Dietician

 

Non-Clinical

 

Total

 
 
 
 
 

2(2.2)

 
 

2(4.2)

 
 

2(5.4)

 
 

1(11.1)

 

0(0.0)

 

7(12.5)
14

 
 
 
 

7(7.8)

 

20(41.7)

 

9(24.3)

 

2(22.2)

 

3(30.0)

 

35(62.5)

 

76

 
 
 
 

32(35.6)

 

9(18.8)

 

9(24.3)

 

6(66.7)

 

5(50.0)

 

7(12.5)

 

68

 
 
 
  

29(32.2)

 

10(20.8)

 

6(16.2)

 

0(0.0)

 

0(0.0)

 

3(5.4)

 

48

 
 
 
 

20(22.2
7(14.6
11(29.7
0(0.0)
2(20.0)
4(7.1)
44

90
48
37
9
10
56
250

Key: Strongly Agree (SA), Agree (A), Neutral (N), Disagree (D) and Strongly Disagree (SD)
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that the policy assured them of safety and 
security at work and also covered hazard 
related to their job.

 Health workers' perception on the policy 
that guarantees safety and security at work 
in this study was 37.2%. Interestingly, the 
health workers' perception on whether the 
hospital has policies on safety, security and 
health hazards related to their job was 46%. 
These unsatisfactory perceptions cut across 
the various professionals in the hospital 
except among non-clinical staff. These 
findings are worrisome since the safety and 
security of health workers are required to 

DISCUSSION

ensure efficient rendering of hospital 
services.  Health organizations are 
encouraged to evolve polices and adopt 
measures to ensure safety and security of 
their workers in line with World Health 
Organization requirement for positive 
practice environment. These policies and 
measures should be communicated to the 
health workers and its compliance ensured 
by the hospital's management. The health 
workers are expected to familiarize 
themselves with their workplace polices on 
safety and security so as to encourage a 
place of employment that is free from 
recognized hazards' and threats.      
A  c o m b i n a t i o n  o f  w o r k p l a c e  

4-6

7,10 
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insecurity/hazards and the current security 
threats in Nigeria can lead to the migration 
of  health workers especially  the 
professionals to foreign countries.  This 
migration would worsen the inadequate 
health workforce in the labour market in the 
country. Therefore, Nigerian Government 
should direct tertiary hospital to have 
policies on safety and security as it affects 
staff and the hospital. Such policies should 
ensure the provisions of maximum security 
of life and properties of health workers.  
This study was carried out in one of the 
centers of the tertiary hospital service in 
Nigeria and may not reflect a true 
representation of the entire health workers 
in tertiary hospitals in Nigeria. Convenient 
sampling technique was used and the 
responses of the subjects to the items in the 
questionnaire are subjective since it was 
self-reporting. These were the limitations of 
this study. However, there is need for 
similar studies in other centers in Nigeria.

The perception of health workers involved 
in this study on   the safety and security 
policy of University of Uyo Teaching 
Hospital was poor. It seems the health 
workers were not satisfied with the policy 
that guarantees their safety and security at 
work. Thus, there is need for a review of the 
safety and security policy of the tertiary 
hospitals in Nigeria so as to improve the 
safety and security of health workers. By so 
doing, the quality of care for patients, 
improve productivity and higher employee 
retention rate will be achieved. 
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