## HEALTH WORKERS' PERCEPTION ON THE SAFETY AND SECURITY POLICY OF A TERTIARY HOSPITAL IN NIGERIA

<sup>1</sup>Etiobong A. Etukumana, <sup>2</sup>Jacob B. Orie

<sup>1</sup>Department of Family Medicine, Faculty of Clinical Sciences, University of Uyo <sup>2</sup>CEMPA/CEMBA Programme School of Management Sciences, National Open University of Nigeria Lagos, Nigeria

#### ABSTRACT Background

Health workers remain the panacea for hospital's performance in terms of service delivery and client satisfaction. However, the workers require quality environment for quality care to ensure client satisfaction .Thus, this study aims at determining the health workers' perception on the safety and security policy of University of Uyo Teaching Hospital, Uyo, Nigeria.

## Method

A cross-sectional descriptive study was carried out. Using structured questionnaire and convenient sampling technique, data were collected from 250 hospital workers. Data entry and analysis were performed using Epi Info 3.2.2 (CDC, Atlanta, Georgia, USA)

## Result

The minimum and maximum ages of the respondents were 21 years and 60 years respectively. The mean, median and mode ages in the respondents were  $34.6(\pm 7.88)$ years, 33 years, and 30 years respectively. Age group of 31-40 years had the highest frequency (30%). Majority of the study respondents were female (56.8%) while majority of the respondent (56%) had first degree as their educational level. Doctors (36%) formed majority of the respondents *whereas Pharmacists (3.6%) accounted for* the least. The respondents' perception on the policy that guarantees their safety and security at work was 37.2% (OR 0.35, 95%CI 0.24-0.51, P<0. 0001). Only 46% of the subjects accepted that the hospital has health, safety and security policy (OR 0.73, 95%CI 0.5-1.05 P=0.074). Thirty-six percentages (36%) accepted that the policy

Correspondence: Dr Etiobong A. Etukumana Department of Family Medicine, Faculty of Clinical Sciences - University of Uyo E.mail: <u>etukumana@yahoo.com</u> covers hazard related to their work (OR 0.32, 95%CI 0.22-0.46, P<0.0001). Majority of the Nurses, Pharmacists and non-clinical staff accepted that the hospital had health, safety and security policy. Only majority of the non-clinical staff accepted that the policy assured them of safety and security at work and also covered hazard related to their job.

## Conclusion

The perception of health workers on the safety and security policy of the tertiary hospital was poor. Thus, there is need for a close look on the safety and security policy of the tertiary hospitals in Nigeria.

**Key words:** *hospital, perception, safety, security, policy, health workers* 

# INTRODUCTION

Health organization needs money, materials, supplies, equipment and workers to function effectively. However, since people dominate the central features of organizational life, effective management of workers remains the panaceas for the organizational performance.<sup>1</sup> Therefore, human resources unit of health organizations are expected to evolve polices and strategies to effectively manage the workers to allow for efficient running of the organization.<sup>2</sup> One of such polices is safety and security policy. It is interesting to note that in most hospitals in the world, the central focus is patients' satisfaction and service delivery.<sup>3</sup> In fact, client satisfaction has gained recognition as an outcome of quality care.

However, there must be quality workplaces for quality care to ensure client satisfaction; thus, the establishment of positive practice environments has been advocated.<sup>4</sup> Positive practice environments are settings that support excellence and decent work. Positive practice environments strive to ensure the health, safety, security and personal well being of staff as well as support quality care and improve the motivation, productivity and performance of individuals and organization.<sup>5</sup> Positive changes in the environment of health organization result in a higher employee retention rate, which leads to better team work, increased continuity of patient care and ultimately improvement in patient outcomes.<sup>6</sup> World Health Organization (WHO) has identified an "enabling work environment" as one of the four components in strengthening management and leadership of health care services.<sup>7</sup> One of the important elements of positive practice environment is the issue pertaining to personal security and safety. The responsibility for security and safety in an organization rests on its management who usually formulates written policy on such issues.<sup>8</sup> Thus, this study aims at determining the heath workers' perception on the safety and security policy of University of Uyo Teaching hospital, Uyo, Nigeria.

# **METHODS**

This study was carried out on the hospital workers of the University of Uyo Teaching Hospital over 3 months in 2012. The hospital is owned by the Federal Government of Nigeria and supervised by the Federal Ministry of Health, Abuja, Nigeria. The hospital had 1,114 employees that render various services to the hospital and its clients according to 2011 annual report of the hospital.<sup>9</sup> Using convenient sampling technique, structured questionnaire on the objective of the study was used for data collection from the 250 hospital workers. The questionnaire was used to elicit age, sex, profession, level of education and whether the hospital has effective safety and security policy. The responses on questions to elicit the hospital's policy on safety and security were rated on a five-point Likert Scale as follows; Strongly Agree (SA), Agree(A), Neutral(N), Disagree(D) and Strongly Disagree(SD). Written informed consent was obtained from each worker while study was approved by the Research and Ethical Committee of the University of Uyo Teaching Hospital. Data entry and analysis were done using Epi Info 3.2.2 (CDC, Atlanta, Georgia, USA). The frequencies of category variables, means of continuous variables and Odd ratio were determined. All P-values less than 0.05 were considered as significant.

# RESULTS

The demographic characteristics of the respondents were as shown in table 1. The minimum and maximum ages of the respondents were 21 years and 60 years respectively. The mean, median and mode ages in the respondents were  $34.6(\pm 7.88)$  years, 33 years, and 30 years respectively. Age group of 31-40 years had the highest frequency (30%). Majority of the study respondents were female (56.8%) while majority of the respondent (56%) had first degree as their educational level. Doctors (36%) formed majority of the respondents whereas Pharmacists (3.6%) accounted for the least.

The respondents' perception on safety and security was as shown in table 2. The respondents' perception on the policy that guarantees them of safety and security at work was 37.2% (OR 0.35, 95%CI 0.24-0.51, P<0.0001). Only 46% of the subjects accepted that the hospital has health, safety and security policy (OR 0.73, 95%CI 0.5-1.05, P=0.074). Thirty-six percentages (36%) accepted that the policy covers hazard related to their work (OR 0.32, 95%CI 0.22-0.46), P<0.0001).

The respondents' perception on safety and security by profession was as shown in table 3. Majority of the Nurses, Pharmacists and non-clinical staff accepted that the hospital had health, safety and security policy. Only majority of the non-clinical staff accepted

Table 1Demographic characteristics of the study respondents								
Characteristics	fx	(%)	95% CI					
Sex								
Female	142	56.8	50.4-63.0					
Male	108	43.2	37.0-49.6					
Total	250	100						
Age group(years)								
20-30	87	34.8	28.9-41.1					
31-40	100	40.0	33.9-46.4					
41-50	47	18.8	14.2-24.2					
51-60	15	6.0	3.4-9.7					
61-70	1	0.4	0.0-2.2					
Total	250	100						
Education								
SSCE/GCE	6	2.4	0.9-5.2					
Diploma	51	20.4	15.6-25.9					
First Degree	140	56.0	49.6-62.2					
Post Graduate	53	21.2	16.3-26.8					
Total	250	100						
Profession								
Doctor	90	36	30.0-42.3					
Laboratory/Image scientist	37	14.8	10.6-19.8					
Nurse	48	19.2	14.5-24.6					
Pharmacist	9	3.6	1.7-6.7					
Physiotherapist/Optometrist/Dietician	10	4.0	1.9-7.2					
Non-Clinical Staff	56	22.4	17.4-28.1					
Total	250	100						

### Health Workers' Perception on the Safety and Security Policy

## Table 2

\_\_\_\_\_

Respondents' perception on safety and security

Perception f		%	95% CI
The hospital has health, safety and security policy			
Strongly Agree	24	9.6	6.2-13.9
Agree	91	36.4	30.4-42.7
Neutral	62	24.8	19.6-30.6
Disagree	43	17.2	12.7-22.5
Strongly Disagree	30	12.0	8.2-16.7
Total 2	250	100	
The policy assures me of my safety and security at			
work			
Strongly Agree	18	7.2	4.3-11.1
Agree	75	30.0	24.4-36.1
Neutral	72	28.0	23.3-34.8
Disagree	51	20.4	15.6-25.9
Strongly Disagree	34	13.6	9.6-18.5
Total	250	100	
The policy covers me concerning hazard related to			
my job			
Strongly Agree	14	5.6	3.1-9.2
Agree	76	30.4	24.8-36.5
Neutral	68	27.2	21.8-33.2
Disagree	48	19.2	14.5-24.6
Strongly Disagree	44	17.6	13.1-22.9
Total 2	250	100	

10

Perception Frequency (%)									
The hospital has health, safety and security policy	SA	A	N	D	SD	Т			
Doctor	4(4.4)	23(25.6)	30(33.3)	19(21.1)	14(15.6	90			
Nurse	5(10.4)	19(39.6)	8(16.7)	11(22.9)	5(10.4	48			
Lab/Image scientist	1(2.7)	11(29.7)	9(24.3)	10(27.0)	6(16.2)	37			
Pharmacist	1(11.1)	4(44.4)	4(44.4)	0(0.0)	0(0.0)	9			
Phy/Opto/Dietician	0(0.0)	3(30.0)	3(30.0)	2(20.0)	2(20.0)	10			
Non-Clinical	13(23.2)	31(55.4)	8(14.3)	1(1.8)	3(5.4)	56			
Total	24	91	62	43	30	250			
The policy assures me of my safety and security at work									
Doctor	3(3.3)	17(18.9)	31(34.4)	25(27.8)	14(15.6	90			
Nurse	3(6.3)	15(31.1)	10(20.8)	12(25.0)	8(16.7	48			
Lab/Image scientist	1(2.7)	8(21.6)	13(35.1)	9(24.3)	6(16.2	37			
Pharmacist	1(11.1)	3(33.3)	5(55.6)	0(0.0)	0(0.0)	9			
Phy/Opto/Dietician	0(0.0)	3(30.0)	3(30.0)	2(20.0)	2(20.0)	10			
Non-Clinical	10(17.9)	29(51.8)	10(17.9)	3(5.4)	4(7.1)	56			
Total	18	75	72	51	34	250			
The policy covers me concerning									
hazard related to my job									
Doctor			00/05 5			0.0			
Nurse	2(2.2)	7(7.8)	32(35.6)	29(32.2)	20(22.2	90			
Lab/Image scientist	2(4.2)	20(41.7)	9(18.8)	10(20.8)	7(14.6	48			
Pharmacist	2(5.4)	9(24.3)	9(24.3)	6(16.2)	11(29.7	37			
Phy/Opto/Dietician	1(11.1)	2(22.2)	6(66.7)	0(0.0)	0(0.0)	9			
Non-Clinical	0(0.0)	3(30.0)	5(50.0)	0(0.0)	2(20.0)	10			
Total	7(12.5)	35(62.5)	7(12.5)	3(5.4)	4(7.1)	56			
	14	76	68	<b>48</b>	44	250			

Etiobong A. Etukumana and Jacob B. Orie

Key: Strongly Agree (SA), Agree (A), Neutral (N), Disagree (D) and Strongly Disagree (SD)

that the policy assured them of safety and security at work and also covered hazard related to their job.

### DISCUSSION

Table 3

Health workers' perception on the policy that guarantees safety and security at work in this study was 37.2%. Interestingly, the health workers' perception on whether the hospital has policies on safety, security and health hazards related to their job was 46%. These unsatisfactory perceptions cut across the various professionals in the hospital except among non-clinical staff. These findings are worrisome since the safety and security of health workers are required to ensure efficient rendering of hospital services.<sup>4-6</sup> Health organizations are encouraged to evolve polices and adopt measures to ensure safety and security of their workers in line with World Health Organization requirement for positive practice environment.<sup>7,10</sup> These policies and measures should be communicated to the health workers and its compliance ensured by the hospital's management. The health workers are expected to familiarize themselves with their workplace polices on safety and security so as to encourage a place of employment that is free from recognized hazards' and threats.

A combination of workplace

Ibom Medical Journal Vol.7 No.1 February, 2014

insecurity/hazards and the current security threats in Nigeria can lead to the migration of health workers especially the professionals to foreign countries.<sup>11</sup> This migration would worsen the inadequate health workforce in the labour market in the country. Therefore, Nigerian Government should direct tertiary hospital to have policies on safety and security as it affects staff and the hospital. Such policies should ensure the provisions of maximum security of life and properties of health workers.

This study was carried out in one of the centers of the tertiary hospital service in Nigeria and may not reflect a true representation of the entire health workers in tertiary hospitals in Nigeria. Convenient sampling technique was used and the responses of the subjects to the items in the questionnaire are subjective since it was self-reporting. These were the limitations of this study. However, there is need for similar studies in other centers in Nigeria.

## CONCLUSION

The perception of health workers involved in this study on the safety and security policy of University of Uyo Teaching Hospital was poor. It seems the health workers were not satisfied with the policy that guarantees their safety and security at work. Thus, there is need for a review of the safety and security policy of the tertiary hospitals in Nigeria so as to improve the safety and security of health workers. By so doing, the quality of care for patients, improve productivity and higher employee retention rate will be achieved.

## REFERENCES

- 1. Goss D. Principle of Human Resource Management. London & New York: Routledge, 1994.
- 2. Tsui AS. Defining the activities and effectiveness of the HR department: A multiple constituency approach. Human Resource Management 1987; 26: 35-69.
- 3. Donabedian A. The quality of care: How can it be assessed ? Journal of the American Medical Association 1988; 260: 1743-1748.

- 4. Registered Nurses Association of Ontario. Healthy work environment best practice guidelines (BPGs) overall project background. Toronto, Canada: RNAO, 2006.
- 5. International Council of Nurses. Positive practice environments; Quality workplaces = quality patient care. Information and action tool kit develop by Andrea Banman for ICN, Geneva; Switzerland: International Council of Nurses, 2007.http://www.icn.ch/images/sto ries/documents/publications/ind/in dkit2007.pdf accessed on 14/4/14
- Lowe G. High quality health care workplaces. A vision and action plan. Hospital Quarterly Summer 2 0 0 2 : 4 9 - 5 6 . h t t p : // www.grahamlowe.ca/documents/2 3/HQ54GLowe.pdf accessed on 14/4/14
- 7. WHO. Management for health services delivery. http://www.who.int/management/e n/accessed on 14/4/14
- 8. Heinrich HW, Peterson D, Roos N. Industrial accident prevention: a safety management approach. New York: McGraw-Hill Book co 1980.
- 9. University of Uyo Teaching Hospital: 2011 annual report, planning, research and statistics unit.
- 10. Martinez J, Martineau T. Human Resources in Health Care Reform. A review of current issues. Health policy and planning 1998; 13: 4: 345-358.
- 11. WHO. Managing brain drain and brain waste of health workers in N i g e r i a . www.who.int/bulletin/bulletin\_boar d/82/stilwell1/en/ accessed on 14/4/14